HOM rev. new Heath of the Month #1122 - GD-232 Thomas Organ
Heathkit of the Month #122:
by Bob Eckweiler, AF6C
Miscellaneous:
Heathkit GD-232
by Heathkit
Transistor Electronic Organ
Dedication:

comes to mind, why Heathkit used special
part numbers, different from Heathkit’s
normal part numbering system. All but a few
parts for the GD-232 start with 247-2 and
likewise most all the parts for the GD-1110
start with 218-3. Evidently, parts that are in
the original product have a special number,
and parts that are used only in the Heathkit
version continue to carry the Heathkit part
number. As an example Heath used IC sock-
ets in GD-1110, but evidently the ICs in the
original version are soldered in. Thus Heath
used its regular part number (434-xxx) for
the various DIP IC sockets they used.
The GD-232 Electronic Organ:
Heathkit introduced the GD-232 Thomas
Organ in the Christmas 1962 catalog (80/31).
It was originally priced at $329.95, with the
optional bench seat an additional $24.95. By
the time the Summer 1963 catalog was re-
leased, the GD-232 was receiving glowing
reports from builders. By then its price had
increased to $349.95 (less bench). Available
accessories, besides the GDA-232-1 Bench
seat, were the GDA-232-2 Self-Teacher
Recorded Lessons - $19.95; The Organ
Demonstration Record- “50¢ to cover han-
dling & postage”; and, after the GD-232R
was released, the optional GDA-232-4 Vari-
able Repeat Percussion Module (to add the
Copyright 2024, R. Eckweiler & OCARC, Inc. Page  of 1 11
Here is a link to the index of Heathkit of the
Month (HotM) articles:
1. Notes begin on page 11
Figure 1: Thomas by Heathkit GD-232 Organ
HOM rev. new Heath of the Month #1122 - GD-232 Thomas Organ
new GD-232R feature to the GD-232) - $9.95.
(discussed later).
The GD-232, and even the later GD-232R and
GD-232A, have the word Transistor in their
title, yet each of them are really hybrid, the
GD-232 using five vacuum tubes in addition to
sixty-five NPN silicon transistors 4. The 12 tone
generator boards and their associated Eccles-
Jordan bistable frequency dividers are transis-
torized as is the Low ‘C’ divider board. The
power supply, vibrato circuit and amplifier
that drives the 12” permanent speaker use
tubes. Table I lists them. Of interest are the
amplifier output tubes. Originally the 6BQ5
tube was shown in the specifications, but later
the GD-232 and GD-232R are shown using the
6GK6 tube. However, the pinout on the schemat-
ic is still for the 6BQ5 tube (See Table II).
The GD-232 sold for one year. In the Christ-
mas 1963 catalog (80/41) Heath announced
the new GD-232R. The difference between
the GD-232 and GD-232R is the addition of a
“Variable Repeat Percussion” circuit that
produces banjo, marimba, mandolin and bal-
alaika effects.
With the announcement of the new GD-232R,
Heathkit offered an upgrade kit for owners of
the earlier GD-232 to add “Variable Repeat
Percussion”. The GDA-232-4 upgrade sold for
$9.95. And, since the new model is capable of
new sounds, Heath also offered a new
demonstration record, the GDA-232-5 for 50¢
“to cover handling & postage.”
All the ads for the GD-232 series feature a 5-